raw-to-derived score 
conversion; score interpretation; 
outcomes analysis and reporting 
capabilities; problem identification and 
eligibility determination; discrepancy 
analysis; and intervention 
recommendations. 

J. ‘‘Licensed-Back ABAS Content’’ 
means the two hundred and forty one 
(241) ABAS items described in Exhibit 
A that, as of the filing of the Complaint 
in this matter, are also employed in the 
marketing, sale, and distribution of Reed 
Elsevier’s Bayley Scales of Infant and 
Toddler Development second- and 
third-edition titles.